25.1(455B)  Testing and sampling of new and existing equipment.
 25.1(1)  Continuous monitoring of opacity from coal-fired
steam generating units.  The owner or operator of any coal-fired
or coal-gas-fired steam generating unit with a rated capacity of
greater than 250 million Btus per hour heat input shall install,
calibrate, maintain, and operate continuous monitoring equipment
to monitor opacity.  If an exhaust services more than one steam
generating unit as defined in the preceding sentence, the owner

State Final:  IAB 6/22/83, (ARC 3826)
APDB File:  IA-19
Description:  Recodification of the regulations.
4444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444
567-25.1
7
CFR: 40 C.F.R. 52.820(c)(57)(i)(A)
FRM: 58 FR 27939 (5/12/93)
PRM: None
State Submission: 1/5/93
State Proposal: IAB 9/16/92 (ARC 3350A)
State Final:  IAB 1/20/93 (ARC 3694A) (Effective 2/24/93)
APDB File:  IA-37
Description:  This revision requires the source to provide the state with 30 days'
notice of a scheduled test, requires that new equipment be tested within a
certain time period, requires the source to submit test results to the
state within a specified time period, and gives the state authority to
require testing of existing equipment.  Also, this revision updated the
reference to 40 C.F.R. Part 60, Appendix B and Appendix F.
4444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444
CFR: 40 C.F.R. 52.820(c)(59)(i)(B)
FRM: 59 FR 65717 (12/21/94)
PRM: 59 FR 65744 (12/21/94)
State Submission: 5/5/94
State Proposal: 10/13/93
State Final:  Effective 4/20/94 (Published 3/16/94)
APDB File:  IA-46
Description:  This revision adopts the update of Appendix A of Part 60 through May 17,
1993.
4444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444
CFR: 40 C.F.R. 52.820(c)(64)(i)(D)
FRM: 62 FR 55172 (10/23/97)
PRM: 61 FR 39375 (7/29/96)
State Submission: 2/27/96
State Proposal: IAB 3/15/95 (ARC 5487A)
State Final:  IAB 6/7/95 (ARC 5660A) (Effective 7/12/95)
APDB File:  IA-47
Description:  This revision amended subrule 25.1(9) by adding the reference to 40 C.F.R.
75, Appendices A, B, and H, as amended through August 18, 1994.
4444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444
567-25.1
8
CFR: 40 C.F.R. 52.820 (c)
FRM: 64 FR 17548 (4/12/99) and 65 FR 32030 (5/22/00) (correction)
PRM: 64 FR 17592 (4/12/99)
State Submission: 8/12/98
State Proposal: 1/14/98
State Final:  IAB 4/8/98
APDB File:  IA-71
Description:  This revision provides modifications to improve the clarity of the rule
and updates references to the C.F.R.
4444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444
CFR: 40 C.F.R. 62.3914
FRM: 64 FR 32425 (6/17/99)
PRM: 64 FR 32464 (6/17/99)
State Submission: 2/11/99
State Proposal: 3/16/98
State Final:  IAB 8/26/98
APDB File:  IA-70
Description:  This revision amends the date in 25.1(10) paragraph “a” from June 12,
1997, to September 15, 1997.  This rule was approved as part of the 111(d)
plan.
4444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444
CFR: 40 C.F.R. 52.820 (c)
FRM: 64 FR 67784 (12/3/99)
 64 FR 35941 (07/02/99) withdrawal notice
PRM: 64 FR 25855 (05/13/99)
State Submission: 12/11/98; 1/29/99
State Proposal: IAB 6/17/98; IAB 8/29/98
State Final:  IAB 9/9/98; IAB 11/18/98
APDB File:  IA-74
Description:  This rule updates approval as part of the SIP.